## In the High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur(Civil Division)

Civil Suit No.: WA-23CY-36-05/2021

## Datuk Dr. Tang Chai Yoong & 4 Others -v- Chiang Hee Chieh

## **Terms of Public Apology**

I, Charles Chiang Hee Chieh who possesses a Persatuan Hainan Selangor & Wilayah Persekutuan Membership No. K13917 and who is also the former Assistant Head of the Youth Section of the Association wish to refer to the Legal Opinion dated 27.8.2020 obtained from my solicitors Messrs. Ricky Tan & Co ("the said Legal Opinion").

I wish to state that the said Legal Opinion was circulated and distributed without any verification, consultation, clarification, and review as to its accuracy, truth, and context by myself with Datuk Dr. Tang Chai Yoong, Mr. Foo Wah Chek, Mr. Nyam Tee Aik, Mr. Tan Kuan Feng and Mr. Tan Khai Foo who are members of the General Council of the Association.

I also wish to state that the misunderstanding between myself and them could have been avoided if I had done so prior to the said Legal Opinion being circulated and distributed.

Therefore, I wish to sincerely apologize to Datuk Dr. Tang Chai Yoong, Mr. Foo Wah Chek, Mr. Nyam Tee Aik, Mr. Tan Kuan Feng and Mr Tan Khai Foo, strictly to the extent that I should have verified, consulted, clarified and reviewed with them prior to circulating and distributing the said Legal Opinion.

I wish to state that this public apology extended to them is in relation to the above and not in respect of the contents of the said Legal Opinion.

Finally, I wish to state that my apology is on a goodwill basis and without admission of liability to them in the Civil Suit No.: WA-23CY-36-05/2021 and is solely for the purpose to reconcile with them and to move forward with them in this matter.

Charles Chiang Hee Chieh

[Membership No. K13917]

18 July 2022